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ble public importance. On much more important matters like atrocities on Harijans, Short Notice Questions were tabled from this side and those questions were never allowed, “That is my point. You are partial in allowing Short Notice Questions.
1 charge the Speaker with partiality.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: You should not make an allegation against the Speaker.

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE):
Sir, 1 want to make a submission on this. Already various committees are on the job to fix up the timetable and to fix up norms for the introduction of new stops ang discontinuation of some old stops. And there are a large number of Members on both sides—I can quote their names—who have written to me that certain new stops must be introduced and certain old stops must be discontinued. To all of them 1 have to'd that this is an urgent problem and within one week, we are going to deal with the problem and 1 will consult various members. There are certain traditions and because there is an urgency to fix up the new time table and fix up norms for the introduction of new stops and dis-
cantinuation of certain stops particularly those which were introduced on the eve of the election it becomes urgent.

SHRI C. M, STEPHEN: 1t is very unfortunate that the hon. Minister has chosen to intervens in the matter. Our main allegation is and which is very clear from this short notice question that there is some sort of collusion between the Minister concerned and certain Members.
Therefore, when a auestion is put by somebody, the Minister is prepared to accept it. There is some pre-
arrangement; that is the specific allegation.
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Mr. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: It is no point of order. You kindly sit down.

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN: The point of order is whether this matter is a matter of urgent importance. Please see Rule 54 clause 5. The rule says:

“Where a member
coral answer to a question at a shorter notice, he shall brieﬂy state the reasons for asking the question with short notice. Where no reasons have been assigned in the notice of the question, the question shall be returned to the member.”

desires an

Therefore the burden of my submission is that the short notice question has an exceptional procedure—
the exceptional procedure to be resorted to only if there is an abundant specification and in order to underline this, the rules say that there must be reasons spelt out. If the reasons are not spelt out, the question has to be returned. There comes the question of judgment.
But what is the urgency today to bring this matter which took place six months before (Interruptions)

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Please sit down. You have made your point. I have heard yvour point of order. I presume the Speaker must have taken into consideration all the facts before admitting the question.
Therefore, the question will be proceeded with. Shri Kanwar Lal
Gupta.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Introduction of additional railway trains and stops

SN3 16. SHRI KANWAK [LAL
GUPTA: Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the former Railway Minister had introduced many stopg of the Railway trains in a particular region on the eve of the Lok Sabha election in March, 1977;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(¢) whether it is true that the former Railway Minister had also introduced a numer of additional railway trains to and from Varanasi; and

(d) it so, the details thereof?
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THE MINISTER OF RAWLWAYS
(PROF. MADRU DANDAVATE):
(8) The former Rafiway Minister had introduced 30 stoppapges of the railway trains particularly in U. P. snd Bihar on the eve of the Lok Sabha elections in March, I977.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

The following stoppages of trains were provided on an e> perimental basis in March, 1977: —

Particulars of trains Name of station Date from where stoppage which stopp-
provided age provided
1. 88 Patna-Tatanagar South Bihar Express Barh. 28-2-77.
2. 87/88 Patna-Tatanagar South Bihar Express Jamtara 16-3-77.
3. 103/104 Howrah-New Delhi AC Express - Jasidih 10-3-77.
4. 9/10 Howrah-Dchradun Exp. - . Kudra I1-3-77.
5. 9/10 Howrah-Dehradun Exp. - Babatpur 8-3-77..
6. 2 Kalka-Delhi-Howrah Mail Bhabua Road 14-3-77.
7. 1/2 Kalka-Delhi- Howrah Mail Phaphund 16-3-77.
8. 81/82 Howrah-New Delhi AC Exp. - Sasaram 14-3-77.
9. 3/4 Howrah-Bombay Mail Saidraja 18-3-77.
1o. 135/136 Patna-Bareilly Pass, Bahora Chandil 17-3-77.
11. 13/14 Sealdah-Delhi Upper India Express Sakaldiha 18-3-77.
12. 13/14 Sealdah-Delhi Upper India Express Chaukhandi 14-3-77.
13. 39/40 Howrah-Delhi Janata Exp. Kuchman 18-3-77.
14. 39/40 Howrah-Delhi Janata Exp. Dheena 17-3-77.
15. 39/40 Howrah-Delhi Janata Exp. Mandrak 15-3-77-
16. 351/352 Saharanpur-Allahabad Passenger - Harchandpur 8-3-77.
17. 3§1/352 Saharanpur-Allahabad Passenger Lalgopalganj 8-3-77.
18. 351/352 Saharanpur-Allahabad Passenger Atrampur 8-3-77.
19. 5/6 Howrah-Amritsar Mail Amethi 8-3-77.
20. 161/162 Tatanagar-Amritsar Express Manda Road 15-3-77
21. 161/162 Tatanagar-Amritsar Express Phaphund 16-3-77.
22. 17/18 Siliguri-Agra Fort Vaishali Express - Rudain 28-2-77.
23. 85/86 New Delhi-Barauni Assam Mail Phaphund 16-3-77.
24. 51/52 Sealdah-Jammu Tawi Exp. Katahri 17-3-77.
25. 17/18 Siliguri-Agra Fort Vaishali Express - Bankata 7-3-77-
26. 17/18 Siliguri-Agra Fort Vaishali Express * Agsauli 14-3-77.
27. 47/4% Gorakhpur-Lucknow Shane-c-Avad Express Colonelganj 15-3-77.
28%. 5/6 Grakhpur-Allahabad City Triveni Express * Bhulanpur Halt 17-3-77.
29. 55/56 Farukhabad-Kanpur Exp. . . + Mani Mau 17-3-77.
30. 49/50 Gorakhpur-Allahabad City Purvanchal Express - Salempur

5-3-77.
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(¢) and (d). On considerations of
traflic justification and swhgeet to
availability of requisite resources, the
following additional traing were in-
troducéd to/from Varanasi:—

1. 157/158 New Delhi-Varenasi
Kashi Vishwanath Express
(daily) from 30-3-1975.

2. 165/166 Ahmedabad-Faixabad/
Varanasi Sabarmati Exp. (5
days upto Faizabag and 2

days upto Varanasi) from
28-1-19786.
3. 139/140 Madras Beach-Varanasi Ganga Cauvery Express
(Biweekly) frcm 16-2-1977,

4. 107/108 Jhansi-Varanusi/Mugh-
alsarai Bundelkhand Express
(daily) from 1-3-1977.

5. 49/50 Gorakhpur-Varanasi/
Allahabad city Purvanchal
Express (daily) from 1-1-
1976 (MG).

6. 83/84 Delhi-Lucknow Expre:s
extended to run t5/from Varanasi (daily) from 1-5-
1976.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUP FTA. if You see the statement, in 14 ‘days Which were the days of electiong 30 stops were introduced. A place of pilgrimage, Amethi, is als> one of them. So, the then Minister of Railways introduced these stops and new trains as a vote-catching device for political considerations. But unfortunately, they failed in that. May 1 ask the hon. Minister what was 1he Yardstick for introducing stops and new trains before, whether he has made any change in that or what is the yardstick adopted by this Government to introduce stops and new trains?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: The hon. Member has asked what was the yardstick that was utilised by the previous Minister while introducing these additional stops. I am not aware of what yardstick wag used. But since within such a sHort duratien or istetval of time they gave the instructions to introduce these 30 additional stops which has never happened in the past and even now it is not happening, these stops were introduced indiscininate-
ly. Generally, when the suggesiions for introducing new stops come up, We are required to examing the problem.
We send it to the Department concerned. We are required to find out whut is the traffic available at th®: particular station. Therefore, fuily probably realising that this was an indiscriminate step, the suggestion was that, as an experimental mesasure try all the 30 stops or halts.

I would like to inform the House that the very fact that these stops were introduced indiscriminately is borne out by the fact that when afterwards all the experts and the various Department heads went into the examination of all the stops, they were forced to discontinue 13 stops immediately.. Only 10 stops were found to be all right. 7 stops are to be reviewed. That itself indicates that in advising the stops. no definite norms were followed.

I do not want to repeat what I said in my statement. A very interesting aspect of the entire problem is that the dates which have been mentioned on which the stops were introduced—it was even done by a telephonic message—they were just within a duration of one week or ten days or sometimes even within two days prior to the elections. The elections had taken place on the 16th, 17th and 18th. .. (Interruptions) I
would like to inform the House that even I am not able to emulate the efficiency of the previous Minister. If and when such suggesticns come, I tell the hon. Members on both the sides of the House that these are to be examined first. Only because the hun. Members happen to be the Members of the Janata Party, I am not going to introduce a stop.
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I am pgoing to have well-defined norms according to which only the
-stoppages will be introduced.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: The hon. Minister has stated thii he has deleted some stops. He should not delete the name of Amethi bhecause that is also a place of pilgrimag>, That is my request to him.

IOUE TF IraAT FT TG § Wi
TR W & u=r fgeal & ui oY gqma
& vqr §, wrgi fafws aai & anr oa
£ | 7T HelY WEIET qRAMF AR qTAT F
TqET FT FE JIF FOAT WX qg favare frema@ & 97 o amar =
& forg 271 *7 I sraeay 1 sy |

w&T AgET & ag T Famar § fw
7% T AT @I TEIYAH FIA FT AT
arEfes g

o Y q¥@q © AAAIT "AITW A ot fear & 5 3w & fafas w3oi &
it Ageqr ¥, g w3 F v w0
o7& fFar F1aar ar Fgi | & gEAT
ey &1 %19 fzamy agar g 7 38
fermrfarr ¥ adem faar smoay ) ga gor i gifasar § gf7 i #7197 2,
Iq T eATA § A ZC TH AA AT sraeaEar gt | fwa & az 7f AT
fF 07 A1q-+q1 F79 0F 920 F A .
¥ gTiaF_TgmA FEAETEsT # 6T 3
FaraaFrsfanar F, e gaam
A @1 AT |

gt AT w=ERfaw & 777§ arefers
F1 997 g, & 7ATA1 91841 § % 79 HaA
F 191 9% F AAATA gIEAT A /Y
TZIT FATH WYL 777 #2019 77T AT &
IR H FEL gATA AT § | THAR HEgH
HAT-TAN Fufza § 997 FEH - 159-
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2aF F A & waf grit Wi goret FHET
¥ oY %=1 guefY, forw & qvo waro quro
o 7o oo § 1 T gwo oo X
IR ITE GUTT N §, 37 # dow g
F, ¥ o oF giem da< e &
A W @A ¥ AR F ATy FH
T g, I & I F amwy g |
qqo qiFo #1 fafuw wafeai & am
X T F gw F1E TwA a T dUrT
3, fod gu wrAdra gt #1 feardia |
g F5aT § % $5 = qura wTA ¥
¥S AEAIT gEEw AT ), dfw 0w
TAAAS ATHTT 9 &g 67 fagioo fwar s

SHR1I N, SREEKANTAN NAIR.
May I ask the hon. Minister through You—conceding the importance f
Mr. Kanwar Lal Gupta's question und conceding the importance tha' he wis a victim of MISA because ; have met him twice in the‘police cuslody- -how many Short Notice Questions during this session have been given bv him and admitted by you?

PROF, MADHU DANDAVATY: Let there be no misunderstanding. Ag for as my question is concernzd, T have received mostly from this side of the House seven Short Notice Qucstions, 1 have rejected six: I have accepted only one.

SHKI M. SATYANARAYAN RAO:
I am happy that the hon. Minister has assured this House that seeing this sort of things happening, at least he or the Janata Party will not misuse any power. In this connection, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether it is not a fact “hat when he was travelling—because Mr. Raj Narain happens to be the Minister before he became the Minister, he used to say that the Ministers were misusing their power—from Varanasi to Delhi, for him, for the sake of Mr. Raj
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Narain, the train was detained for half an hour?

{Interruption?)

PROF. MADHU DANDAVALIRE, |
want to refresh the memor/s of the hon.
Member that this issue was raised in the House in the form »f a questinn.
(Interruptions) This issue wus alieacy raised in the other Hous2. This queston was already raised and ) have given a categorical answer. I have said that partly due to mechanical fault, but largely (Interruptions).
Please listen to me. [ !ave said that this 15 minuteg duration (irain dctsin-
ed) may be due to vacuum fault in the coach. But I have said that mainly the detention was due fo Shri Raj Narain who was supposel tu {ravel by the train. [ said, this is a wroig thing which has happened. I exjress my unqualified regret to the House. and 1 give an assurance to th2 House that, in future, not only for Ministers but for any VIP or any other Member, such a contingency will never arise.
That is the categorical assurance I wish to give.

DR, SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:
Obviously, with this kind of ad h.ce and haphazard introduction of stops. the Railways must have made a net loss. T would like to ask the Minister whether the Railway Ministry is initiating action to estimate the extent of loss and also to make ava:litle to this House the exact amount the country hag lost by this process.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE. We are opposed to all ad hocii»:, whether they are ad hoc appointments or ad:-hoc stops. Therefore, ad hoc'srm will end.

As far as the second as»e~t of the question is concerned, we will place he. fore the House what exact!, are the financial losseg that have l.een incurred as a result of this.

ot fastw W W ;e wERa,
W 9\ § waqd 39w g arar
¥ AUt O% graw T ) T
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Fife & aremet & 7 1 A fAEagT ag
g f% aga & mfeat St somdt g T A
T® TH Ageaqw carEl w1 813 faur
? Y SawqR ¢ wgt fF grear geam aga wfa® wrar ¥ g, agl 9T 999 ast
q T ¥ 4 ArfeAr & a=r w1
TEF HATAT TFH FAT-F13E W 9T &
AT ag W g ¥ Faw Q few 1 zafag w1 e g & B Fu S wgiew JaegR
F1 FIE drer ALY X FT qTEA W@
WEATAE T I9 & famroeaiw & 7

o WY, qXAX : FT 9 WA
qIEW 7 SIMAT I FT JA G99 § *®1F graey Ag ¢ | FfEw ¥ oHwr gwA
frarar =gat § fF w sawT g
AL HY FLAT E AT IWHT AT FHF G
IY gw AT 4 | fas I q ag
7w frar § Tafao 3% g w2 fear
ST |

st gEeRT et g foew uw
g ¥ aFdaT 311 J4r migar suAmy
T #1700 MfzaY ¥ =T dwr s &
¢ | 7R ww T fE aer wEew &
Tg gaT % W fFAr § 1 AT @
fao & a1 AAT IT @A FT FIAg
FTUT FY AT A1 57 H1 forF1aa g gwar
Y, HT TN g9 A fau wIT werEw
I AT A 3T F1 Q4 gwr afFar
LT FIAT AMMEY | FgF AF CQTAIH &7
ATRAT & IEH 2qH FHAT W7 3T F) g
FI TFAT § | FAT qeAY AFIT I FATCH
f& & o1 30 TS ¥ IT § § oFANG
Ao AR FgTT I F forad frgy e
32

Mo 7 TvaA : ¥ & & & a@rn
wigar § fr orgw 2w 9 & ama
' T qATH FHY AQ & A, T W I
FAR F ol A EdeT FRAAR wwfee & qawan § fe og sl 2@
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& ¥fwx foz o & fedy & Hfrwa @
EHAT A& FIAT FrgaT |

g T ag & & faa g=g sr gy
fos fear & S & Y g7 & 9T we
AT I T § 39 AgER AR H
IEAFTE 1 wAC 97 J1g ar § ag w3feen 5 a3 < gar € afea o gar7 ¥ fzar & 39 § ag samar Tar

g

st @A - ATAAIG JA) A T
#g1 g & 30 w2 faw v 4 qand
@ WA F 37U, IAH G IS I AT
fzar nar § M ag 1 71 f5 azat &
ST AT g% &, a1 WL agi ot 19 e
g q@fas TFaq ¥, § OF fzu ag 3
F4T ArAATY GAT AT IT FT 77 GF AT
IGH 97 aF U JF F T g A0S
®TZAF 7 21 A7 7

Slo WY ITAA: 1T qZ FTH F7ATAT qgy & w390 7 fwar g gafao & qr9w! g framar "rgar g fw wmea JATA WTA & g Y, avfe wasT fafaeer
# 73 fEaT 30 IFTT T S50 F W
FTT TAFT YI7T FT FAT 2 AT AGF
qATT & T4 H § 09 F2A7 [T IGqF
nartfa® wr FEAT

SHR] JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Will the Hon. Minister kindly tell us whether the former Minister of Railways was requested to introduce two stops in Shralda Division, South Section, near Taliganj Bridge and Dakuria Lake, but because the request came from the Opposition Members it was turned down? If it is so, will he look into the matter and take a fresh decision?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: First. ly, T have no information as to vhether the request for introduction -of these stops was rejected because it came from Hon. Members like Shri Jyotirmoy Bosu. Of course, though he belonged to the Opposition, I think he had e bigger voice than many a ruling Party Member! Anyway, 1 will look into it and if we find that it fits into the norms we are going to decide upon we will take a decision accordingly,

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: Two special trains were running to Erna-
~kulam, not for the passengers but for the RSS volunteers who were attend.-
ing a meeting there and for the RSS leaders. They never paid any money, but t ese trains were run, blocking the entire route. So, such special favouritism hag been shown to the Janata Party and its para-militarv forces. May 1 know how many complaints were received about these thirty stoppages involved?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: As far as these thirty stoppages are concerned, people had voiced their grievances publicly.

As regards the second issue rmaised. only some time back I had ~larified that there will be no distinction so far ac the facilitv of special trains are concerned. Whether they telona to the Congress Party or RSS cr the T.ade Unjon Congress or the Hindu Maha Sabha, special facilities v7il] he available to them on the hass of definite norms to be fixed up.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

Miabhoy Railway Labour Tribunal
Award

*426. SHRT KRISHNA KUMAR
GOYAL: Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Miabhoy Railway Labour Tribunal award relating to hours of employment has been fully

implemented;

(hy if sp, the details thereof; and

